inside Fox Peak and by negligently and carelessly failing to notify their patrons of the dangerous 

condition. 

17. That as a direct and proximate result of the carelessness, recklessness and negligence 

of the FTDC, Ms. McVay has suffered and continues to suffer severe personal injuries, all to her 

general damage in a sum in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars $75,000.00. 

18. That as further direct and proximate result of the carelessness, negligence, and 

recklessness of the FTDC, Ms. McVay has incurred hospital, doctor and medical bills, and will 

incur further medical bills in the future, in an amount presently unknown, and to be proven at the